disclosure of the Presentence Investigation Report, 
therein maintaining that the “terrorism 
enhancement” was properly imposed. 

The sentencing hearing was held on January 
28, 2022 before the Senior United States District 
Court Judge Robert N. Scola, Jr., at which time a 
sentence of one hundred ninety-two (192) months 
imprisonment and a life term of supervised release 
was imposed. [Pet. Appx. C]. The Judgment was 
entered on January 31, 2022. [Pet. Appx. B]. On 
February 8, 2022, the Defendant filed his timely 
Notice of Appeal. 

B. Court of Appeals Proceedings